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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
·Department; c;>f Law and Public Safety 
D~VISION .OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark,-N.J. 07102 

BULLETIN 1738 July 11, 1967 

le APPELLATE DECISIONS - STRASHINSKY v. NEWARK~ 

· · , 'Victor· St~ashinsky.,. J.r o , 

Appellant, 
v •. 

Municipal Board· of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Cq·nt.rol of the City 
of Newark, · · . · ·, · 

) 

) 

) 

·) 

9 
. . . _ . _ Re~pondent.. .._. 

- - - -:-. - ~·~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - -·- - '9 - ~ -·- ~) 

On Appeal 

CbNCLlJS t&'Ns 
-AND . ORlfIDR 

Carl \J. -Yagoda, Esq. , Attorney ·::!;dtt- '·Appellant. 
Norman N. Schiff·, Esqe, by Anth~ny J. Iuliani, Esqe, Attorney 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
for' Respondent. 

. The H~arer· ha.s filed the : following, . report herein: 

. ... . . Hearer}s· Report . 

''•''. 

. This .is a·n appeal Lft~~F-o.in 1the action of respondent whereby 
on D.~~~lAl?,er 7, 1966 1 t sus-peh~eli ''appellant's license for ·a period 
o:r : ~~~.:~:vive days effec.t;Lve · J ahtiary 16, ~96?:, after finding 
app·eQ11ant :guilty by resolutidh as follows: · . · 

. . ' . . 

"The Board; after :rey-iewing the· testimony ·and 
•· -evidence in this matter~, 1:d~t.ermined that there was 

sUfflcie·nt evidence to ·~efs·tablish the fact that on 
~Monday, :April 11 ~ 1966, ~ihie, l:hcensee did ~llowed, 
·permitted and suffer'ed his -ltcensed ::premises ·to be 
accessible ·ror the ·:.c'Onducttng of illegal activity 

. or enterprise; and 1tte ·~clid allow persons to make 
overtures and arraD;gemerits .!for the making and accept­

. ing of bets in a ldtt~,~5y ·ana .. -i~he making and accepting 
of horse .race bets; J~~na lne. ~;9}1lliowed., permitted and 

· sui'fered his licens~ea "'preml;i,,~"s· to be accessible for 
said illegal actiiV>1Jty. ~r_ -~~:dterpi·ise ,'. _that is, the 
making and acceptWntL~o1~ ::tie(ts in a ~-e~-ttery ~*1-Q ·the 
making and acceptt~ttg ;~~ :norse race.~:ets;. and ·he 
further allowed, ·1>e1rtn.:t~~~,e~ and sU4'~ired his .licensed 
premises to be cond'u~te<!J ~p. such :ti :.rtfanner offensive 

. to common decency and ~~b-9.)~.~ .mora:Lsf, in violation of 
Rule 4- of State Regulat1(b1n -~$h_ 20~··7' the remainder of 

.. said allegations i!n p~arfge ;ff~ iffa.v.tng been dismissed • 
. The- testimony and -~videne'€ 'd·ra. Jfl,ot sustain the alle­
_ gations in Charg~. !f!2.).-;. ,~~~( t~:~r~~frore·,, the Board 
ordered said charge \eJ.-!l·sm!i:s~se'-d·." · 

Upon the filtng 'of the appeal, an orae:l:' uated January 
12, lr~ti? ,w:as entered by the Director staying respondent us order 
of Sil!SJ.r:f\M\:sion until further order herein. 

Appellant in his petition· of appeal alleges that 'ftfe · 
a:ction of respondent was erroneous because uthe findings of 
guilty was against the weight of the evidence and penalty 
imposed was exce.ssive., u 

Respondent denh~ s the ;afore said :aJltegaltions and av·ers 
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that the "grounds upon which the issuing authority made its deci­
sion were based upon ·the factuq.l testimony before the Board ,1'rom 
which it, in its sound discretion, concluded that the penalty 
imposed substantiated such action." 

The. hearing on appeal was de !!Q.YQ pursuant to Rule 6 
of State Regulation No. 15. 

The parties agreed to submit the matter· upon the steno­
graphic transcript of the proceedings held before r~spondent, 
pursuant to Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 15', which was .supple­

·mented at the hearing herein by· testimony of appellant. 

The record discloses that charges dated October 17, 1966 
were served upon appellant which read as follows: 

"l. He did on Monday, April 11, 1966, allowed, 
permitted and suffered ih and upon his licensed 
premises criminals or other ~ersons of ill reputel• 
and you further allowed, permitted and suffered h s 
licensed premises to be accessible for the conduct-· 
ing of illegal activity or enterprisei and he further 
allowed, pe~mitted and suffered his licensed premises 
to .be used in furtherance or aid of, or accessible for 
such illegal activity, which may result in a convic­
tion in a criminal prosecution in that he, by and 
through his employees, agents and/or servants did 
allow persons to make overtures and· arrangements for 
the making and accepting of bets in a lottery and- the 
making and accepting of horse race bets; and that he, 
through his employees, agents and/or servants did 
allow persons in and upo~ his said licensed premises 
who indulged in or appeared to indulge in gambling to 
frequent and congregate in and upon his said licen~ed 
_premises; and he allowed, permitted and suffered his 
licensed premises to be us.ed in furtherance or aid of, 

. I 

. or accessible for such illegal activity or enterprise, 
that is, the making- and accepting of bets in a lotte·ry 
and the making and accepting of horse race bets, wh~9-h 
act iv it J!:._<21'_._e n te r P..~l~§.. .. Jna y r_~s ult. i :rl.JL.QXJ:.gii11~;t. __ p_:r;..Q.~.§..­
.Q.JJ. t io.n; and he allowed, p.ermitted ap.d suffered his 
alloweq, permitted and suffered his licensed premises 
to be conducted in such a manner offensive to common 
decency and pub.lie morals; in violation of Hule 4 of' 
State Hegulation No. 20. (emphasis supplied) · 

11 2. He did on Monday, April 11, 1966, allowed, 
permitted and suffered book-making in and upon his 
licensed premises, viz: the making and accepting of 
bets in a lottery, commonly known as the numbers game;. 
and the making and accepting of horse race bets; in 
viola~ion of Rule_7 of State Regulation No. 20." 

Respondent produced as witnesses two of the municipal 
police officers involved in the· investigation as a result of 
which the charges .in question were preferred • 

. - ,.. The hearing on said charges before respondent took ·place 
·on November 23 and December 7, 1966. Detective Daniel Cul~nane 
testified that, in possession of a search warrant, he found a slip 
of' wh:Lte paper· disclosing lottery bets of ~P7 in a white envelope 
in the upper left-hand vest pocket of appellant; that behind the 
bar, during a sea~ch of the _said licensed prem~ses~ several slips 
of paper containing lottery bets amounting .to $3l~.ti0 were found; 
that during a search of' the: living quarters of the parents·of 
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appellant, ·which quarters were located behind the licensed prem­
ises, a slip of white paper with ~~15.65 written thereon was found 
in the desk. Also, in the pocket of a black jacket hanging on 
the wall opposite ~he desk was a sheet of note paper whereon were · 
entered. bets on·horses scheduled to run on April 9, 1966 on vari­
ous tracks throughout the country~ Detective Culanane further 
testified that he did not see appellant taking any bets whatso­
ever and, when he answered the telephone, no mention was made by 
the person who called concerning placing of bets of any kind .. 

Detective Frank Donohue testified that on April 11, 1966 
he accompanied Detective Culanane when search was made.of appel­
lant's premises and, in substance, corroborated the testimony of 
Detective Culanane conce.;rningwhat transpired at the time ln 
question. · · · · · 

Appellant testified that he was present on April 11, 
1966, when the police officers searched the licensed premises and 
found slips of paper .showing lottery bets and bets on horse rac·­
ing, but denied that he had ever accepted these bets. Appellant 
further testified that the slips showing bets found by the detec­
tives were made by him ana·were not accepted from patrons or any 
other person. Appellant also said that the bets were "very old 
bets" and that he occasionally played the horses$ 

There is no evidence whatsoever ·in the record to indi-
cate that any gambling, i.e .. , accepting of lottery bets or · · 
acceptance of horse race bets, took place in appellant'~ lice~sed 
premises or in the living quarters behind appellant's. licensed 
~remises on April 11, 1966. The.testimony of the detectives 
shows th~t slips of paper repres~nting lottery and h~rse.race 
bets were found in annellant's licensed premises or in living 
quarters adjoining thereto. · 

The pertinent part of the charges of which appellant 
was adjudged guilty (Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 20) provides 
that no licensee shall "allow, permit or suffer the licensed 
premises to be accessible to any premi:rns upon which any illegal 
activity or enterprise is carried on, or the licensed business . 
to be used· in furtherance or aid of, or accessible to any such 
illegal activity or enterprise, which activity or enterprise 
l:§...Sult~ in a conviction in a crimiµal·prosecution, including con­
viction· in any prosecution in any nfutdcipal court for violation 
or municipal ordinance~" (emphasis supplied) 

.Although the-re is testimony of police officers that, 
during the search of the living quarters of appellant's parents 
(which quarters were lo·cated behind the licensed premises) slips 
of paper which indicated the placing of horse race bets were 
found, there is no evidence in the record that such illegal 
activity and enterprise resulted in a criminal conviction. 

.. In orde~ to find the licensee guilty of violation of 
. Hule l+. of State Regulation No., 20, there must be proof that such 
illegal activity and enterprise resu~_t_ed in criminal prosecution 
and conviction. No finding of guilt in a disciplinary proceeding 
may be broader than the prohibition of the regulation which the 

·licensee is alleged to have violated. c.Tando~J:._y. Orfillg_~ . ., 
Bulletin .2.33, Item 7. Also see Grouqhy_J2_scar_,_]:nc ~.-~og_!_, 
Bulletin 861, Item 10, and Del?_la~t.2.__y__~Q.1_;i.ft9ri, Bulletin 1593, 
Item 3. · 

It is apparent from the evidence presented in this 
~atter that the action of. the respondent cannot be sustained 
because the appellant her(;dn could not, be adjudged guilty of 
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~he charges which P,ad 'been ·prefe.rred which were broader ;than -the 
, regulation allegedly violated 9 Hence it is recommende~ '-that the 
'act·ion of the respondent te reyersede .. , -

It is furthe·r recommended that the order. entered ;-in-' · 
this matter be without prejudice to the right of respond.ent to 
institute additional d~sciplinary prqceedings (cf~ Grouch! Oscar, 
Ince v© Lodi 9 .§u2ra) ir warranted by the available evidence (cf" 
.Qt_Q..t_e_~e'"l£Illed, 93 N sJ 0 .Super e 573) for possible alleged viola­
tion of Rule 6 of State Regulation Noe 20 which provides: 

nl\fo .licensee· shall al101.·1 ~ permit or suffer in . 
or upon the licensed premises any lottery to be con--
ducted, or any ticket or participation.right in any 
lottery to· be sold or offered for sale; nor shall 
any licensee possess, ha.ve custody of, or allow, 
permit or suffer any such ticket or participation 
~ig?-t, in or upon the licensed premises"~e" 

or for possible alleged violation of Rule 7 of State- Regulation 
Noo ?O which providesi 

nNo licensee shall engage in or allow, permit 
or suffer any~~~gambling of any kinda~0in or upon 
the licensed premises" .. )_. u 

Conclusions and Order 

No.exceptions were taken to the Hearer 1 s report pursuant 
to Rule 14 of St~te Regulation No9 15~ 

I have carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcripts of the testimony and the recommendations 
in the Hearer is report.., I concur in the findings and conc-lusions 
of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions here'in. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2d day of May, 1967, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is 
hereby rever-sed, :without prejudice to the right of respondent to . • 
-institute addi tiori_a1 disctplinary proc.eedings as hereinabove • 
indicated 6> · • -

JOSEPH Pa LORD! 
DIRECTOR 

-APPELLATE DEC IS IONS ·.,,. SPRINGDALE PARK, INC .. v., ANDOVER AND 
VIEBROCK., 

Sprirtgd~le . Park,· .Inc~, 

Appellant, 

Township Committee· of the Town·­
ship of. Andover, and Cord 

-.Viebtock, t/a Viebrockvs Motel, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal · 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Respondentso 
- - -· -- --- --·· - - - _;__ -·-· - ) . . . . . . 

Kapelsohn, Lerner~ Leuchter & Reitl!lan, Esqs e, by Irving Leu~hter . ., 
Esqo, Attorneys for Appellant<> .· _ _ . 

Van Blarcom, Silverm~n & Weber, Esqs.,, ~y_.A.lbert ,G. W •. Silverman, 
. Esq<), and Frank G .. Schlosser., bsqlll 9 of Counsel, ... 

·' Attorneys for Respondent Viebrock, 
.. No· -Appearance on behalf .of Hespondent .. ,'rownship Committee o 
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:_: BY_.THE DIRECTOR: . 

The Hearer·has filed the follow.fng report herein: 
\ . . 

. . . --~ ' . ~ - . . . 

Supple.mental Hea:f'er' s Report · "·. 

·:,<·'~;:.-".:" . :1 · In connec'tion with pending appeal .·to _tl~e. Appetlate -
·Division of the Superior Court from the Dire~tor's Conclusiorts . 

. _ and .. o.r~e.r in §pringdale Park,· Inc. v. Andover and Viebrock,· .. 
_ B_ulletin. 1702, Item, 2 1 the Court granted appella_nt 's motion for · .. 
·remand to. present additional evidence relating to an additi·on ·to\ 
_.a building then· under construction- on respondent· Viebrock' s .--

-:premises~ The order of remand reads as follows:_ . . -

.-.· _ "Thfs court will retain_ ·jurisdiction of the appeal. 
However, the matter is he.reby remanded to the Di vi~ 
sion of .Alcoholic Beverage Control to enable appel~ 

-lant and -respo.ndents to present -additional evi-dence. 
relating to· an addition to the 1ThoIUlerieux' building 
and appurtenances thereto now under construction. The·· 
Division is to rende~·supplemental conclusions" as to 

-the transfer of the license in the light of- this · 
addi_tional _ evidence. Such evidence and supplemental . · 
conclusions ·are to be added to ·the record on ·app_eal. '.' 

·": - . _. __ . .. In- -orae·r- to set ·1n proper- perspective the· matters :un~ler 
-~-~otisideration at this hearing, it would be well to set forth a 
- ,·br_ief ~!story of this controversy. 

. ~· 

_ . . The respondent Cord Viebrock, t/a Viebrock r's· Motel. (here~ 
- inafte,r Vieb~ock), was granted a plenary retail consumptiqn license 
-by th~) Township Cammi ttee of the Township of Andover· (hereinafter _---

. - Commlttee)- on December 15, 1961+, pursuant to R.S. 33:1-12.20, -· _ 
- authorizing th_e Committee to issue such license :under proper cir-
-cumstances ·to ,_Vie1Jrock who operated a hotel containing fifty . _ 

·: sleeping rooms. The _grant was affirmed 9n appeal by the Director 
. '-O~ .this Division by C,onclusions and Order dated October· 20, ·1965. · 
:Springdale-Park, Inc. v. Andover and Viebrock, Bulletin 161+9,~ . 
'Item1.- · 

t - Thereafter the Committee ap.proved an application of 
· Vi~brock for a place-to-place transfer of its plenary retai-1 con-,· .. 
· -sumptioh license to include the Thonrierieux building which ·adjoins 
_ h~s , premises, for_ which building he entered int·o a long-term , 

-_ .' lea·se ~ .- ·.It· should :be noted that the granting resolution specified 
· ·~that· the~ Stjiid transf_er was subject to the special condition .that · 

·, -" •• -! sai~ _transfer shall ·not be endorsed and effective _until _such . 
. ·time_-.as -building shall meet the approval of -t_he Andover Tow_nship · 
._,:Cammi ttee,. -in accordance with Revised Statute 33: 1-32 • 11 

-· .. _ "- · 
,- • • ;• I • • • 

.. :·--:_ . _ _. , .. .At· the hearing on appeal to the Direct~r--from the grant_. 
,,;_,_of -·the '_.transfer,- Viebrock testified ·that the leased property con~. 
" -formed.: to __ the co~tour o:f the mot.el, and it was determined by .the' . 
- 'Director. that in fact there is "a similarity in appearance be..;_ 
: -<tween ·the leased building and the motel structure." He further·._ 
,·testified- that the extension of licensed privileges t6 thi~ 
·>-building would. enable "Viebrock to enlarge· his operat1on to· accom-· 

.. modate ·an -expected influx of --new-comers to ·the area; that ar;i.- . 
:;::expansion of ·the:·m_otel made it easy -to acquire this ·property, 
'<once.' it .. became available.· ' 

' . . 

.. . ._ - -.-.- -· · In the Conclusio.ns and Order dated· October 4; 1966, . _ 
~hi~h is·t~e ·basis.of the pendin~ appeal to the Appella~e Divi~. 
~~iori-o~_the Sup~~ior ~ourt, the Director stated: · 

_,. 
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"I·am satisfled from my analysis of the testimony 
that the Committee acted common=-senslbly and circum­
spectly in granting thls ap1)lication for an enlargement 
of Viebrockis premises by grant of transfer of his 
present liquor licensee I am persuaded that the build­
ing which was lease.d by Viebroclt would properly form a 
part, _of its premises and would enable him to make more 
effe'ctive use of his license a Although not entirely 
relevant to our inquiry~ it should be noted that the 
adjoining building is constructed along the same general 
lines'· as those of tb.e motel and wou.ld appropriately ·fit 
in as part of its ·general operationo 

nExtension and enlargement of premises, in these 
circumstances, under one single license has be

1
en con­

sistently upheld by the Division and the court-s, for 
· many years" For example., in Re 1?._g~g_q_, Bulletin 241, . 

Item 8, it was ruled that a single license could cover 
two social halls on the opposite sides of· a highway-­
one used in the summer and the other in winter--if 1 so. 
arraD:ged a.nd operated.that they could be said to con­
stitute a single place of business0.Q 9 Essex Co., 
Stores Ass 1n Vo Newar4=~ Bevo Cont,ft, §.Uprq~n. 

(In his memorandum submitted .~n summation at the pres­
ent hearing· on remand, counsel for appe,llant pursues this argu--­
m~nt further by citing J~o.ngview Corno Ve South Hackensack et al., 
Builet1n 1494, Item 2, to the effect that physical separation 
between the allegedly related hotel and the restaurant building 

·may· itself be sufficient to establish that the restaurant is not 
· ~art 6f th~ hotelo The facts in the cited case are inapposite . 

and inapplicable to the matter sub_ j_µdice·o In Longview the pro~ 
nosed restaurant building was located on the opposite .side of 
the· four~lane Highway #46 9 without any ready physical access to· 
or from the two structures by 'travelers using the opposite lanes.~ 

The Director continued: 

"In Bivona Vo Hock~ 5- N .,J a Super~· 118 (App. Div. 
1949) the Director had affirmed the denial of a trans­
fe~ of an application for transfer of a license by a 
local issuing authority to newly purchased property" . , 
·The grounds relied upon in affirming were that the.locus 
was- in a low economic are& and that the enlarged facil- , 

. ity of the proposed new location would result i~ greater 
patronage and greater sale of liquors and an area in 
which social improvement was desiredc The court re-· . 
. versed. the qenial~ concluding that this was not a proper 
·basis for denial of an applicati?n for transfer e And, . 
·as .pointed out, the present application was not for a 

.. new. license, hence did pot increase the number of 
·,li~enses issued for this municipalitye 

. 11 r··am further convinced that the Committee was. . 
·:·~··rully :.familiar· with· the si tuatiorl: and acted reasonably.> 
··The· Committee- was obviously pers~1;aded that the use· of · .. 

··.·the .license would be optimalized by its extension "to.· 
the adjoining building which. would permit Viebrock to! 
operate a· necessary facility. which ~t requires in the . 
~full and efficient exercise of its license privileges.~ 
.There has been no evidence presented to indicate that 
the Committee was improperly motivated or abused 1ts 

: di~~r~tion by granting the transfer of the license in 
:questionQ It is quite evident. that its action was 
·~u_stified. by. tho °t>::st interests of the comnm~1ity e 

11 
· 
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He then concluded .that the appellant failed to sustain the burden 
_ pf proof 1~ showing, that. the .. action of the Committee was errone-
-· ous, and accordingly affirmed the action of the Committee herein 
·. and dismissed the appeal. · 

_ . . . ". ·. _. At t.tie hearing before me on this remand, counsel for 
the appellant· produced proofs, through ·the testimony of Walter 
Guenzel, a building inspector of Andover Township, and Viebrock 
_to the effect that Viebrock is constructing an add~tion in the 
·r~ar of the presently existing .-~Thonnerieux 'building so that the 
.ouilding will accommodate a cocktail lounge containing thirty-two 
-seats, _a coffe;e shop ··containing thirty-two seats, a restaurant . 
co·ntaining_ twenty-one tables or eight_-four seats and a private 

.di-ning room containing nine tables with th~rty-s:lx seats, making 
a tot~l seating accommodation_ in.the remoaeled building of.one 
.hundred eighty.four. Viebrock asserted that .this building will -

.. have the same coritour as the building. presented in the original 
·plail.s. submitted to the Committee e~cept that, in addition, -it · 
will·. include an.additional parking area for. about fifty cars. 
This. is·· accomplished by eliminating the lawn "so thew; C'an go 
directly from the·rriotel-to pa-rk in front_ of the addition that 
~e have erect'e~, the· addition ·o_r the existing_._" _ · _ -

· The· appellant then pro_duced -Al Olshan (a motel consul-
.·· tant and developer) in support of its contention that the seating 

capacity"of the restaurant was twice the amount required for the , 
-.exclusive use.of hotel.patrons and that it" therefore comes without 

· . the scope of tlle _ nho·tel license." Counsel argues that "the Com­
mission may not-issue a· license under the hotel exception if' the 
contemplat~d facility goes beyond the needs of a hotel." Olshan 
testified that there are recognized standards developed- .. fr-om 
experience in building a restaurant as part of a hotel· facility. 
Said_ he, 0 we like to have.seating capacity to accommodat~ some­
wheres between ~ifty·and sixty percent_ of the maximum sleeping 
accommodations.of a motel." Since the Viebrock motel has fifty-

·_:one .. rooins-; presumably accommodating two persons per-room, itw~s 
_,. __ ·pis judgment that the restaurant should 't?.ave a capacity of one 
· .. :- hundred two seats. .' ,1 

'•." I.-'' Olshan further stated that iri the motels th~t he had 
_built, .. one· would have to wa:lk through the lobby in. :the motel ·to 

. enter:the ·restaurant or the cocktail lounge, whereas this motel 
>''is 'separate

1

d .from the restaurant and bar facility. ·:on cross 
~·-:,. ~xamination,, however, Olshan adm~ tted that_ there_ were many motels 
·. :which hacl -separate buildings to acc'ommodate the ·restaurant, bar 
· _·.and banquet . f'acili ties. He further admitted that· the standard 

"which _he testified _to is based upon his personal experience, and 
·· -was-'used by the Holiday Inn chain, _but it is not a ·standard· . 

publlc-, formula. He further agreed that this formula is base~ 
~po~ the economics of the area.· .He then testified:: 

. . . ' 

.11 The· He-a-rer: Did you examine the area of· this mot_el .­
. t·o ·deter·mine whether or not it -;would lend it-
.. self to banquet facilities? 

_ _.The Witness: !'have no· knowledge of i.t.·_: / 
- The Hearer: Or whether it would lend itself _to 

- I 

- · catering to ·other outside interests such as 
clubs or weddings or things l~ke that? 

- -The Witness.:- I do not know of any.-need. 

. . ~ 

· ~~h~:Hearer: If·the owner, Mr. Viebrock,· detetmined on 
.. :the basis of his own experience _or even his· own 

·reeling that· this area lent itself to that kind 
of operation, do you think that it.would b~- ~m-

• _practical or unwise to develop. a facility for 
such use? 

' 
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The: Witness: No. I say if there is a need for it, 
by all-means he should do it. 

The~H~arer:. So that thi~ standard has the exception 
whera the partictilar &rea may require a need 
f·or.· more/._,faci.lities; is that right? 

·The: Witnes·s: ·That is correct-$ 
'l'h·e Hearer; Now, I think that you also said that in 

motel connected restaurants, that there is usu-­
ally a corridor leading directly from the motel 
into the dining roo~ itself; is that right? 

The.:·.Witness; No, I. don't think that's what I said-. 
l: said; in the places that I built there is no -
separate entrance into the restaurant or the 
cocktail lounge from the outside@ They have to 
walk through the lobby to get into the restaurant 
and· cocktail lounge~ · 

Th·e:" Hea~e:r: , Do you. know of any motel which has a 
se-parate building in which is located a res,tau­
ra.nt and meeting room and barroom? 

Tlte· Witness: All the Howard Johnsons have separate 
·. builaings • 

The: Hear'er: ·. You do- have to go through the lobby tp get 
into the dining room? 

Tfie:-~ Wi tnes.s -: That is correct. The Howard Johnson setup 
is different from the Holiday Inn setup. I was 
referrini only to the ones that I developed. 

The:" Hear.er: In other words, a restaurant can be separate -
and· apart from the motel facility itself? 

~he Witness: Yes, or· courseo . 
Thee Hearer:: In fa.ct some motels even have a separate 

· ... building for their offices, don't they? 
The:-·Wit.ness: Yes, some of them do, yes. 
'rhe~ Hearer: So that you conceive that it's impractical 

to.nave a· restaurant that may accommodate more · 
· th·an. the number of rooms or number of patrons that 
the motel units. can actually accommodate? 

· The:·:Witness.: No. If there is business in the area and 
· i-f it warrants. it·, then by all means it should· be· 
buflt in- accordance with the needs.," 

Counsel for the appellant further advocates that the 
plenary'· .. retail consumption license issued to Viebrock was granted -

-un-a·er-- th~e- ·exception-to-the-hot el rule and that -n If the hotel. ex- • 
ce;p.tion· can· be -used as a springboard for a license for a general· 
.~e,s~t'aurant;: .business, or a. general bar and cocktail lounge "busi- ·· 
n~'S'.s-·,, ·the:, statutory, scheme is destroyed and the legislative wilL 
d;a:f:"i:e'd :. u· . 

.. I find·. nothing in the stat;ute or in the adjudicated .. 
. ·cas~.e:s to so limit such license issued ~o a motel. Once a plenary-. 
. ··r;e·£t:ai'J._ consumption license is issued to a motel; it carries the 

-, s..anie:: rig_hts arid privileges ·as 9-DY other plenary retail consumptio;n 
J::t_c·ense:·;--. and the restaurant facility which it qperat:es can be .as _ 

·.·~lar:g~" Of' as· small as is economic?.lly feasible. Thus,· for example, .. 
·. ff: ... the-= ·r·es.taurant provides an unusual or exce-ptional type of food, 
. :'f:t::: mayxb_e that .. it will gain very wid~- acceptance on the . part of.· · . 
<the~: entire,- community and, indeeq,, the traveling public. It would-·-, 
,:- b';e:-~ ·ab'surd~ to reason that· the restaurant and bar facilities should 

...,... :·'.·<:15,e<'tlm±ted·: solely 'to the guests- of the motel. · If that were the ·. 
-''.cas·e:f. this. f~cility- cou~d not accommodate communit~ functions-"'such · · 
-.. :as·. c·:i.ub-.._meetings, weddings and the needs of the traveling public 
... _who{r~q;u1re -the use of these facilities without regist.ering as 
· m-o_j;'e,l~: gu_e st s , 

The , short, but; i,;uco:l.nqt·, answer to·· appellant's· contention 
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that thi$ "hotel license" permits.only a limited restaurant oper­
ation is.that the alcoholic beverage law nowhere provides for the 
issuance of a\"hotel license"--instead it provides, in suitable 
instances, for1 .. the issuance of a plenary retail consumption 
license_ (without restriction thereon and with privileges conferred 
by R.S. 33: 1-12 (1), including "','.the keeping of a ••• restaurantt•) 
for premises operated as a bona fide hotel (or motel) notwith­
standing .the .numerical limitation of such licenses by the _lawe 
Se~ the plain language of R.S. 33:1-12.14, 20e 

I ·reject the· contentio.n that these accommodations must 
be limited solely to, the needs of the motel and to guests. Cf. 
Haba Realt'I Corp. v. · ~ong Branch et ah, Bulletin ,1033, Item L. 
To use ~ppellant's counsel's own words: "The traditional· function 
of an inn or a hotel is to provide not merely lodging, but food, 
drink .and whatever amenities are needed for the comfort of ·-· 
,travellers using the inn or hotel. 11 We add, however·, that it is 
in the finest tradition of an inn or motel to cater to the needs 
of travelers who may desire to patronize its restaurant and bar 
facilities only, and similarly to accommodate the residents in 
the entire area who may·desire to use any of its facilities. 

In the Conclusions and Order herein appealed from, it 
°"1 was determined that the transfer of this license to the Thonner-
../ ieux .building premises to include an extension and enlargement 

of these premises was reasonable under these 'circumstances. .I 
find further, on the basis o~.the proofs offered at this remand 
hearing, that it would reasonably apply to the extension as now 
contempla.ted under construction, perhaps with even greater prac­
tical effect. As heretofore noted, the said license .will not be 
issued. until the building shall meet the approval of the ,Committee 
in accordance with R.S. 33:1-32. 

After careful examination and consideration of the 
entire record herein, I conclude that the proposed construction : 
of the· extension of the Thonnerieux building is not in violation 

·of any provision of the alcoholic beverage law and coincides with 
the sense and rationale of the Committee in granting the said 
transfer, and find that the business to be conducted in said 
building to which the transfer was granted will be part and par­
cel of the motel operation. 

It is therefore recommended that the Director affirm 
his previous Conclusions and Order herein. 

Sup2lemental ~oncl~sions and prder 

No exceptions were taken to.the Hearer's report pursu­
and to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the record herein, including 
the transcript of.the test~mony, the exhibits 1 the written me~o­
randa of counsel in summation, and the Hearer s supplemental 
report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt his recommendation. 

Acc6rdingly, it is, on this 5th day of May, 1967, 

ORDERED that my previ.ous Conclusions and Order dated 
October 4, 1966, affirming the action of respondent Township 
Committee of the Township of Andover and dismissing the appeal 
herein, is hereby re-affirmed$ 

.JOSEPH P. LOH.DI 
DIRECr.roR 
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. 3 ~ : .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·-~ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT. TRULY 

.. LABELED ~: LlCE~SE . SUSPENDED FOR. 30. DAY~, LESS~ 5 FOR· PLEA •. · .·· 
'. {· . 

In the· Mat·ter of Disciplinary .. 
··Proceedings against · · 

) ~ 

) 

. < ';. : 

RINGSIDE, INCe . . . . 
.t/a -Ring·side· .Liquor Sto·re & ·Lounge ) 

· ·600-60l;t South Br.oad. St. . · · 
Elizabet~,.· N ". · J 0 ) 

·: Holder .. of Plenary Retai·l .Consumption, ) 
. License C~l92, issued by the· City 
Counci~ of ·the City of.Eltzabeth ) 
-... ---....... --- -·--~·---- ..... ----------·---- ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND._ORDER 

·.· .... '> 

. John ·J" <Dugan; Esq a ,- Attorney . for 'Licensee" . . . . ._ 
Edward F. ·Ambrose, Esqo, ·Appe.aring for· Division of ·Alcoholic 
· . . · . . Beverage Control. 
BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

. . . . . .. Li.censee pleads llQ11 _-vult to a charge· .alleging that on · 
-November 21, 1966, .it ·possessed· alcoholic beverages in eight 

.. bottles be~ring labels whic~ did not truly describ.e their con-· 
·ten~; Jn vi9lati-op. ·or Rule :27 of State Regulation No~ 20. 

j . . 

. .Absent prior record, the .license will be suspended for 
.·. thfrty. days, with .remission of five days for the plea entered, . _ 
· ._ leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days e Re· Ramo, Bulletin 

1716 ,- Item 7., _· 

. Accordingly, it is, on.this 1st day of May, 1967, 

. , . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-192, 
_issued: by the City Council .of the ·City of Elizabeth to Ringside, . 

·~".Inc., t/a Ringside Liquor Store & Lounge, ·for premises 600-6Q4t · 
'South;. J?road _ st~reet, ·Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby suspendE?d . 

· .. ·for .. twenty-five· (25)·days, commencing at 2:00 a. m. Monday, May 8.,. · 
1967,,-and terminating at 2:00 a., m. Friday, June 2, 1967. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

lfo DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS. - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT. TRULY 
.'~AB~LEP-~:·~IQENSE.SUSPENDEp FOR 10 DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR .PLEA. 

-· .. : ·: .In::·the· Matter _.of· Disciplinary 
.. · :Proceedings: against · ·.· 

. - ,.-·FIRST ··&.'LAST.CHANCE, iNC.· .· 
>._ ", t/a .First; & Last _,Chan<?e .Bar· 
,,_;":·1473.;;.75 Haddon Avenue, .. 
. ~.>; · Camden, .. ~.·· J ~ · · ·. : .-.· · · ) 

jio~d~r ._~of. Plenary .. Re~~11· Consumptiotj ) ·. 
-.·.ticense· c.-95' .-i~suea· by,.the Murti.cipaI: .. 
. ':::80.ard ~ of . Alcoholfc Beverage· Cont·rol '.. ) .. · 
·~<of _.the,:·city .. of ·Camden · 

' ' . ). 

~--~-----~-----------------~------

CONCDUSIONS 
-AND ~ORDER 

. 1~ic_ensee, by Ralph Shuldine.r, President~ Pro se. · . 
L.e.on,Chorkavy, .. J.rci, .Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
· · · Beverage Control~ 

,'~]3T THE DIRECTOR: . .·· 

Licensee .ple.ads. non vul t to. a charge .. 'alleging that. O'n . · 
.O:DeCeinber :t9, 1966; :tt possess_ed . .an alcoholic. beverage. in a ·bottle 
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bearing a labe1 which did not truly ·describe· its _·contents' . in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. · 

·- . 

. Lfce1:lsee has .a.pr~vious.record.6f ·suspension of· license 
.bY the ~!rector for twenty days effective_February 17{ 1959, f_or 
sale to minors &l · Re First & Last, Chance, Inc ... , Bullet1n 1267,- · .. 
I-tam 5. . . . . . .. . . · · . · · 

. . . The prior. re co.rd .or.· S'1Spension-· of .i:i.cens·e·. for dissimi- . 
·1a.r-viol~tion occurring more than·r1ve .years ago disregarded, . 
. ·the licens~ will be suspended for .. ten days' with remission. of . 
. five ·days for the· plea entered 1 .leavirt~,a net:susp•hSion of five 
. days•. Re Sierra, ,Bulletin 172'1; Item 9. . " · ... · . · . _ " · .. · . : 

.. \._ ' ' . . . . ' . 

Accordingiy, it isi on thi~ .1st. day~of M~y,=1967, 

.· ... ·.. ·. . · . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump1;ion Lic~nse C-95, . · 
;issued by· :the Municipal Board of Alc.oholic Beverage· Contrql of·. 
:the·City of Camden to First &.·Last Chance,·.Inc., .. t/a First & Last 
Chance. Bar, for .premises 1473-75 :Haddon Avenue, .C.aniden, ·be and . 
the same is.hereby suspended ·ror five (5) days, commencing at 
7:00 a. m. Monday, May 8, 1967, and terminating at7:00 ae rn. 
Saturday, May 13, 1967e . · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI.· 
DIRECTOR 

. ,_ 5 •. - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ·GAMBLING ... (WAGERING) - LICENSE· . 
. ~USPENDED F()R.15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. . 
. ' ' 

:. In· the Matter of ':t>isciplinary · 
Proceedings against · 

ALEX & TEKLA KAIRYS. 
t/a Sand Barge 

·420 Passaic.Avenue· 

) 

) 

East Newa~k, New Jersey ) 

Ho°lders of Plenary Reta11·consumption) 
License C-7 issued by the Borough 
Council of the Bo~ough bf East Newark) 
-------~-------------------------~--

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

Li~ens~e~, Pro se. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of. Alcoho.lic· 

. · .· · · · ·Beverage CorttTol~n 
B.Y THE DIRECTOR: .. 

. . . .·. Licensee·s plead !lQ11 V-Ult to _·1a charge alleging th~·t ·on 
F$bruary lO~lli 1967, they permitted gambling (wag~ri:rig on .poo_l 
_games),_ in. v~o ati9n. of Rule 7 of State Regulat~?n No. 20. / 

. . . -Absent, prior record, tb.e ·11cense ·Will be suspended. for 
. fifteen days', with remission of five days_ for the .. plea entered, 

leaving .a· net suspension of .ten days. Re Gary'.s Bar, Ince, . · 
-Bulletin .. 1691,- It~m 6. · . · · .· . . _ . 

. ... . ~ 

Ac~?rdingly, it is, on. this .·2d day of· May, 1967, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of East Newark to 
Alex ·and Tekla Kairys, t/a Sand Barge, for· premises 420 Passaic 
Avenue · East N~wark,. be and the same is ·hereby. suspended for 

· _ _. ~eni _(10).· daya·,. ~_ommencing at 2 :00 a9 m. Tuesday, May 9,. 1967, 
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::.~: .. ;an.er ·ter~inatirig at 2·:0.0-· a:e. m. Friday, ·May J.9 ~-- .l967:~ · ·<".·:: .. ·· · .. · · 
: -: ~.-.· -_·:.·+_. -

'.:·''!.-
.. ·._: . . . ~· ... : 

r-.- J. 
·JOSE.PH P. · LORDI' 

· DIRE~~OR_··. · 

. 6-·~··_.DISCIPLINARY'. PROCEEDIN:GS.~ -- ·s·ALE>Io:.·*INOR. -"LICENSE. susPENriEn · 
.FOR 2 5: DAYS , LESS 5.· ~Q'ff,· P~L~A.o< '. -- .. · · - ·· · . - · :· ,1 .. ·:· ~>:; .. 

. ·:-In" .the·. M;at t'er o.f Discipl*nary. .. "·.) .. 
· · :-·Proceedings agains.t _. '· .. · · · 

·N~CE, I_NC ~ _ ~: , . . . . . . · ~ · 
. t/a· French Quarter Inn · 
_.2359 Admiral Wilson.Boulevard . 
:.camd~n' N. _J.$ · .. ,· 

. ) ·. , 

·):: 

) .. 

J_~-_Hqld~r.-bf Ple~a~y Ret.ail .Consumption·):· 
<:" License C-204_ issued· by; .the Municipal 

Bo.ard of Alcohblic .Bever.a·ge-· Contro:l ) · ·" · 
~o{ ·the . City at Camden . :< : -- . - : · ·. : -, · · 
.. . : . . . -,' -' - -.• .. --~ . . :.. -. . ' . 

-... ~--- ~-·-..,, .;,;.. --·-. -· -· .--- ~; cmEJ: ...,,~ --· .... - - .;.. ---

.CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER· 

. Ge6£g·e .G.:_.Tartar,: Es:q·.-;· At·t.or.iiey for··Licensee •. · .. . . -. 
·" .Edw.a.rd· ~-· - Ambrqse'; Esq .. ~ .,._-Appearing -fo·r Division. of Alcoholic .. · 
· · · · · · - · · .,· · · · · :, . _. · · Beverage Control.· 
. .':BY··.THE DIRE.CTQ:R:: . 

. ~ , -,· ': 

··: .. · ... · .· · " .. · Li~~n~_ee.)~ieads._no.n rult·t~ a·c~arge. alleging that.·on. 
Mar·ch_;14~15, -1967;:-.·.it so·1a·:a'_drink .. of beer to a mi~or, age 16, 

' . .in --violation, -of· Rule l ·of S.tate: Regulation Noe 20 •. .· .. ··. 

. . .. · Apsent. prio:J;'_ ·re~,(J.:nd_, .. ~-the .lic_ense w:i.11 be suspe.nded _:fo~· · :: . 
"t·wenty-ftve day;s ;.-with: remis-~ton C?·f· five day.s for the plea.: ":-" · · 

e·ntereq, leaving,--a _net s~s-pension -of . twenty d_ays. · ·Re Saffos,. · 
_. :~ull~tin '1~16 ~->Item: .. 5..- .. <.. ·" - , . -- -__ 

. . . . . . . . . . 

·Accqrdingly~, .. it. is·:; .. on .. th~~" .34 day of. May·, .- 196 ?;. 
: ' . ~- . ; :.. -- • ~f .• '. ;, 

- ·:·. :-.: . 
~ . . - . 

::~. ·" -.:· ~-: · ORDERE~ ·; t-hat .. ·~len·~·ry· 'Retail Con~umption License C-204, . · 
, : . issued ·by the Mun~~ipal· Bo~rd or AJ;:.qoholic Beverage. Control of · 

:the .,Gity of_ Camden to~ Nac.e ,- ·Inc., , t/a Frenqh Quarter_ Inn, fq~:- .. -:--. 
: ·preni:lses ,:2350 ·Aamira1: Wilson_:m:?"illevard, _Camden, be an.a· _the· same<. _ 
·:·:1.s,'here(>y'. ·suspended_. for' _twenty .(20) d'ays,. commen(:!ing.,.·a:t ·'.2:00: a.ill!·--

"·. :·· W·egries_day ~ . May" ~l~, >~·1967, : q.n~ · t~rmi!l,a t_~Iig ·:.at · 2·: oo a. m'. T~e sday '· · --~ ~ 
·:'.--·,··'-Ma 30 196? ' ·.. · · ·. ·· . "· . .·- . 

_:-_<: "· . .-. "' _:r :. . ,_ ' . • . ., . . ' ' ",· " ... ' .. ' 
.i.t..".: 

··: · .. ·: - .... ... , - .... -... . · -..JO.SEPH.-P.: >LORDI•. 

- ·',· 

. ,' . ~ . ·. · .. , .' ~ ~ . , .. - . 
. . ~ ' 

· · .· ._ DIRECTOR · "·: 
. :. .. . ~. ~ . 

· ... /·7-~~ :;~<~_·ntscr:P1rl'IARi--PROdEEnINGS. :~· :-.k~C'olio,irc )E;vERAGEf? NoT:··rRu1Y: 
:._ ... , . ... ·-.:-LABELED'-~ CHARGE: DISMISSED.~;·.-'-"=·"'' '. .... - :· _·, _._ : . · -.. . . - ' . - . . ' . . . ~· ~ . - . . . 

'.::·>Ih>.the.:M~t:ter .oi-··p.is.qlplfh·~~i'·:·<·_.·. · -.:J ·: ·· · .. 

. c\:~~::f~~:~:n:~;:~,:tihc,.:,?<:f, '' · .. ,··: ·:·.:'. )······~'>·: ... ··· ·.····' '.,··.· ·•••·.·•·· .· ... ·.· 
. ·216.Norfolk•,Street::.--. - ._ .'. _.,.,. ·: ··:·· ._.}· _, <· .' · · 

· Newa:r1t;_ ··IL .J ·.:, .. -. · · -.- ~ _ ...... " · _ _, .. ·.'· .. ·:. · .-. .. _ · .. . : : · · .. · · · 
<~::. :>' '• _: :-· .· .. .. : ·~:· ·.,, ·.: . . ~ : ' ' .. >': ' ' .: ... :.-- L>. -CONCLUSIONS. ' 

-:._.Ho.Ider:: 6r .. ':Piena::6( .Reta11 :cofrsum:Pt~on·:.- ·: :_: _: .; -.~'AND.·: ORDER · ;_.~ · 
.··11ce·nse ·0~719 issued_,by:· ~h~ .. Muni9~pal.)'' · .... · · :·. «< .... · · 
--Board of,.Alcoholic .Bey:erage ·-9on:trol .. -_ .. -, . :- .. · . .-" .-, . ._ ·. _ ... ~" 

• .. I" 

·>-,o~ ·,the··.,c1ty ·9f·: Newar~ :. , ·. · · ·.: ·: )_· · . .·· ; . 

. .. · «.·~;~~; &.~~;s,~ ,~~:~K~ .. ; ·bfZ1~~~a~~-B~~s$ ,·~sq: , .Att,orhei~ ·.for 
··.-··:·'.:. ·: ~· ' .; 
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Licensee • 
. ·David Sc Piltzer, Esqa, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
Beve~age Control. 

·Licensee pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that 
·.on August 1, 1966, it possessed alcoholic beverage~ in three --
bottles of the ·same brand of, ~catch whisky bearing ·labels which 

· did not· truly describe their contents, in violation of Rule· 27 
of State· Regulation No_ .. 20. -

.. ~:· . At the hea~ing, although the Division chemist testi-· 
. - fied that on the basis of his experience at the time of his · 
·analysis of the contents of the bottles,- they were not genuine 
as labeled, he further testified that since that time his addi­
tional experience· gained from analysis of additional genuine 
samples now indicated that the contents of the questionable 
bottles could not be said to be not truly described by their 
labels as allegeda 

Under the circumstances, I must find the licensee not 
guilty_ of the charge. · 

Acco~dingly, it is, on·this 4th day of May, 1967, 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

8. DISCIPL'INARY PROCEEDINGS - GAfl!BLING (NUMBERS BETS) - SALE TO 
A MINOR - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN· GURAL 
t/a Steve's Tavern 
979.State Street 

· _ Perth Amboy, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

") 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-14 issued by the Board of 
_Commissioners of the City of Perth ) 
Amboy 
- -· ~ ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· 'Wil'entz, Goldman & Spitzer·, Esqs~, by Warren W. Wilentz, Esq. 
· · . _Attorneys for Licensee8 . 
_'Edward. F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic _ 

· .. Beverage Controlo 
' ~\ 

·BY·THE DIRECTOR~ 

. Licensee pleads !!Ql! vult to charges alleging that he 
.. : , (1) and (2) on March 24, 27; 29 and April 1, 1967, permitted 

·acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed premises, in viola­
tion of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20, l3) on March 
24 1967 sold drinks of beer to a. minor, age 18, in violation 
of'Rule 1 of State Regulation No& 20, qlld (4) on March 11, 1967 
sold six co.rls of beer for off-premises consumption during pro-. 
hibited hour~, in violation of' Hule 1 of State Legulation. No. 380 

Absent prior record the license will be ::;uspcnded on 
Charges 1 and 2 for sixty day~· (He Snt!Ll ac, In~...t.' Bullet.in 1728, 



. -: • 1 ~ 

PAGE 14 BULLETIN 1738 

Ite~ 2), on the third charge .for fifteen days (Re Mrozek, Bulle­
tin 1723; Item 5) and on the fourth charge for fifteen days (Re 
Ambassador Tavern, Inc~" Bulletin 1723, Item 9), or a total of. 
ninety days 9 with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a.net suspension of eighty-five dayso . 

Accordingly, it is,_ on~his 16th day of May, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-14, 
issued by t_he ~oard. of Commissioners of the City of Perth Amboy 
to John Gural, t/a Steve's ·Tavern'.] for premises 979 State Street, 
Perth Amboy, be and the same is hereby suspended for the ·balance 
of its term, viz9, until midnight~ June 30, 1967, commencing at 
2~00 aG mo Tuesday~ May 23, 1967~ and it is further 

·ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted · 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a. m. 
Wednesday 9· August 16, 1967 Q 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIREC'rOR 

9$ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER. IMPOSING DEFERRED SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

John Jo Fletcher 

Culverws Lake 

) 

) 

) 

) 

t/a nshangri=Lan 
Culvermere, Route 205, 
Frankford Township 
PO Branchville~ N. Jo 

) 
Holder of Seasonal Retail Consumption 
License CS-1 issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the_To~mship of Frankford 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUPPLEMENTAL 
ORDER 

L.icensee., Pro se •L 

Edward F., Ambrose
1 

EsqQ, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On October 27 9 1966 ~ I entered an order herein suspend.­
ing the license for fifty~five days for sale to minors and sale 

· ·1n violation of State Regulation No$ 38, and deferring the license 
)-:suspension because it appeared that the licensed business was 
·about to be.discontinued by reason of the near expiration (on 
: November 1.1 1966) of the license for the 1966 summer. season. Re 
Fletcher, ~ulletin_l707, Item l+e _ 

Report of recent inspection discloses. that the licensed : 
·business is now being conducted pursuant to summer seasonal · 

'·:.license for the year 1967.. ·Consequently, I am satisfied that the 
·.deferred suspension may now be imposed .. 

Accordingly~··.it is., on this 18t~ day: of May, 19~7, 

ORDERED that -Seasonal Retail Consumption License CS-1,: 
. issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Frankford') to .. · 
··.John ·3 ~ Fletcher, t/a Shangri-La, for premises Culvermere; ·Route· .. 
-. 206 Culver 1 s. Lake, Frankford Township, be and the same is hereby.· 

suspended for fifty-five (55) days, commencing at 7:00 a. m. -
_Saturda·y, May 20, 1967, and terminating at 7: 00 a. m, Friday, 

·:. _J11ly .11+,. 1967~ . 
JOSEPH P, LORDI 

DIRECTOR 
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10. '' .A;CrlVJTY REPORT FOR ffAY 1:9~z-
., ARRESTSt . . ..... ~, 

28 '.Jotal nunber or persons :arrested ' - · .. - - ~-:.. ... - ..:. ~ :... - '~ _, - '-··· ~ -· -· ~ .. - - ·.:. ··~: - ·;.;.-::~ _. ~-·~·:;;. -· -
., Licensees and employees ;.. ~ • - .. - .- - .;.· - 12 

. Bootlefi?gers ..... - - •• - ... - - - - - • - - .. 1' .. 'i. , 

SEi=i .. eallons ..... ~ .;.· - • .. - ~ ~ ·~·~ ~ .• ,·.· ~ ~ ~ - • ~~-~'.:.~ ~ ... ;.. .: .•• >~.;. ~ ~ ~ ;;. .•. ~ .• <. 
. Distilled alcoholic beversees - iallons · ... · •. , .. - ~ • - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - .. - ·-· -·.;. ~ ~ • 
.. ·Vine .. Qallons .. • - .. ~ - ..... - - - -·_..;;··~··~· ~--··-··.:. .·.- ~ ...... ·.-·-:.. ~ _ -· ~. - - • ···•·• - -· 

.. Brewed raalt alcoholic beveraees •gallons:-- ;. ~ ~ ~ ·- ·- - - ... -·-· ~·.;.- • .;.· - ... - .• ·'- -·. - ~ .- -
·, . RETAIL LI CENSEESa · . . . . . . . .. · . . . · · . . 
· Prem I ses Inspected - - ·- - .. - - .;. .. ..; . .;. - . ;. ~ ... ..;. - ~ ... ·- - - .. - · • ·~ · ~ - .. ·;;. ;.. .. - ·- :_ - ._ .:. ~ - : •" ·~ 

. Premises \here alcoholic beveraees. vere Qqed -~ - • •. : .. - .. • ••. •. ~ ~ • -~:. ~ ~ ·- .• -~·, ~- --~ ~ .. .- .• . 
Bottles 1Zaueed - -· - •.:•··~ -. •. - - •. - .• •· - ····- ... ~;-· • ·- •-.... ~ ···.;. ·- • - •:• •·. ~ _,;. ·- ...... -··• · .. -~ ~ ~­
Premises V.ere violations vere·found .;.-.~ -·- .;. ..... .- ...... ~· ~ •. ·.;. .;_,..;.·. ;. . .;. · ...... ~ .• · .. ~ •;.; .;.·~ -··.:":.."- .. · 

Violations Involved"·;•.--.., - - ·- .·,~ •. ~.~ - ·;. .:.. -~·..:. - - .:.: ;.· •· ~ .... - .;. .;;. ;,;: - ·~ :.; .-: .. ~··:;..:._· .;.-:·.;.:,~ .. ~ . .-·:~ 
Unquallfl~d employees· ·- -· -·.:..."!"· -.-_,.;_'_- ,.:. 76 ::. ReQ. 138 slan· not posted · -· ...... ;.; -.. ;.;.. '.~·/::::.· 5,'_:; · .. :· 
Application copy not avallab~e ... ~·· ~-_ •.. _. '-1 .. Dl~sal per•lt necessary·'-.,..:.-·:-.,..: ... _ .. ::.':,·:._·.·. 

25 
' 15.~5 
.. 12.,; 

70.,,. 

' 707 
-.· 615 

10,553 . ,7 
. .146 

.. Prohibited siens. end practice •. '.":. -·• ~ , · l. Other violations -: • ·- - - :-·.·~ ....... ·'."'.-~· ._· 18 · 
other mercantne.Jbuslness ~ ~ .• - -- - - t. . · . · · · . "· . ·. . '{" 

STATE LICENSEESa· . . · · .. :: · ·" · · · - . · . . " : " : · ' 
Premises Inspected• - - .. -· - .. · .-:,;.,_-:·.;,. . .:..·..:·_ - ~ .: ... ·- - ~ - - .- ._ .. ..; - .. - - - ~--·~:'.~.'.:.. - ~·-· · 22> 

~~~· "·:-~;"~ 
.. /Irlvesti~atlons ·penctlne ... - :. - -,.;. .;. - - -·:.. .;. •' - - ·- - ·- - - - - ~ - ;.· - ~ - ·-. - -· - - - - ;;;. .~.;;.. ~- 2i2 

)--: ... LA~~:~~~:· mad~_;_ - • - - - -: - .;, ·;;..· ~ .: _.- • '..;,. .. ~ ·-, -· .;.: ~- :..:. - - - .. ~·-- .;; • ~ ·.;.; •-·~ ·• ::. ;;. ;.'.·~_._·t.f.~---. " .... 219 . 
""·Refills frora licensed ~remises - bottles"..;._. - - -·~ •:.. - :. ;. - ~ -·-.~·~:~· ~·.:..,.:~.~.-~<:-i.·~_:;~::~::·..;_ 158 ·. 
· Bottles froi1 mlleensed premises < .. ·~"- - ~ - - - ·.; ---·- - - '."' ~:- ..: .• :-:-.-.;. --~~:.-·-· .:.;:.~<···.:·~ .- ... "" 17 
. IOENTIFICATIONa : . · · . . . : · · , · . .. · .. , · . < ·,.: .. : ...... · . · ' · ...... ·.>.<"· '.. · 

Criminal fineerprlnt Identifications ude;.. - ·- - ;,.. ·• - .. - ~.(~.;, - -·:,;;,:.,; .'!8 - .-~· ~ ... -..;. ~,~_..: .. ~ .... - ·= 

Persons fingerprinted for non-Cd111inal purposes - .. - 0 - - ... ~ ... • -··- ·- - -·.;. ~ .- - ~ .- ~-·- .-.,.,_ -

· "Identification eontacts made vlth other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - -:----:· - - .- ~ - - - . 
.. · Motor vehicle Identifications vie N.J. State Police teletype - - - ~ ;_. - - - ~ •.;., - -.~ -:~ .. ~· .~ • 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS1 ·. · · . · · . · . '. · ··. · · >". · ·: :: · 
· Cases transmitted to municipal lti'es .. ·;.. - - - ~ :- _, - - ..; ·- - - - .;. - :.. - ~ '."' -~ - -- -· _ ._'."' - ~:.'~·:·"." .. : 

. Violations lnwlved .;.. . ...,:- - - - -· - ·- ~.;.. - - - - - - - .- - -·- - ·:.. - - - ·- - · ... ·~ -·- -"-.~-- .. :~ _,, 
Sale to minors · -· - • ~ ;"'.'. ~ ~- • -~ ;;. - · -:. · 16 Failure to close premlses-.:cfurlriQ >· · ·. :··< . ,: · .. 
Sale dvrl~ prohibited hours.- -· - - - - 12. · . prohlbl t~d hours - •· - - ... - ~ .:>3 · .. · .: 

Cases lnstifuted at Division - - - -·- - - - - -·-·- - .. - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - ...;, - ~ ~:• - -. 
Violations Involved - .. -_ .. - ·- ~ .- -"~ . .; .: .. ... ~ .. - .. ·- - - -· - -· -. - .;. ~· ."'!'. - -:-·,.;.:"~' ~: -· --·- - :- .;..·.-

.. JS 
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''°" 1 . 

'c .'" 
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Possessing liquor not· truly labeled-.->-· 8· ·Fraud in application - - - ~;. ..;.. ~ ""."· · 3.> .... ·:_ 
Sales to minors ... - -· ·- .:. · ... :..· - --·-, ...;~·-. ·6 ,. Sale durl ng prohibited hours.-··-·..;.-,,.. -·· ·. : 2 . . 
Perml ttlng lottery at:tyc. on prento· -~ ..: . .. :. "_ , 5 · U\qual IJled enployees ·- - •· .. :.. .. -· - .~\. · 2· :· ·: .- " 
Beverage Tax Law non-eompllence - -· ~ -:. · .-" · Permi ttlne Immoral acty•. on prea. ··: - · · 1 
Sale to· Intoxicated persons - - - - ~ ·- .. Permittlne hostess acty •. on prem. - - · · .l .... , 
Pennlttine foul .. language on .prem.· ~ - ...... ,. Permitting fZEmbllne on prtmiscs - ~ ,;.. - 1 .. 
eermlttlne bookmakine on premises ~- ~· .. _. . ' Conduct Ins business as a nvi sance. ~ - ~ -:· 1-. .-

Cases brought by municipalities_ on own initiative and reported to Division - - - - - - -.-·- -·- - .. 
Violations involved - - - a - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - • - - - - - • - -

· Sale.to.minors· ~ .., -. --- - ·.:. --·- - - ... 12, Hlnderlne lnvestiQatlon -·~ - .~ - ~ - .;. .1 . 
. . CondvctinQ business as: a nuisance-:. - -~-- .. , . ._, Perralttine eambllne on pr_emlses .;. ~ -. - · .· t· .... 

Sale durlne prohibited hours:.-'-·~~ '.9·-'· · 2~ Permitting imoral acfy.on prem •. - - - . ~"·:l_. : 
Fallure·to close premises durlne· ·:· •... ·:- ., · .. ·Permitting hostess acty.on prem~ - - - ... .-.. :'_,~'1' .: .. 

_·_ ·.. . prohibited hours.• .. ~--·,.«••-:" .·!.' ·Permlttine brawl, etco on premises···- .. "·'.1 ... -.·. · ... , 
HEARINGS 1£1..D AT DIVISION• . , . . ... . .. ." :· · - . · .. <·.·:. · -~ · . .... : " .. 

. Total nunber or hearings held - ~ :· -~ ~ - .l., - - - - · .. - - - - - - - - ;;.. .: - "'." - - - - - ~ ... - - • - .~ ~ . ·, .. 5!J -.'. 
~- Appeals - ~ - - - - - "".'.,:-:. ~.·- --:"'."" :-'c~;;. .'..,. 1. ~Seizures - - - - - ·'7 - - - -: -.··- ~-_ ~ .. '-· ;· ,. . · · 

.-.:'Disciplinary proceedi~s.· ... ·-.~ .. ,·:~ ':"'.:_• - .. -.-_36 •. ·-.Tax reyocatlons.- ... - ... - ···:·---:-. IL" 
"--· .Ellglbil l_ty - - - ~ - - ... -. - - ~ ~ --~ -- ~·· ·.- 8 ·On petitions .- -· .. , ~ ~ "'.' - ~ ~ - ~ -~ - . 2 .... · 
·'-:STATE LICENSES ANO PERMITS ISSUED1 1 ·.: - .' ': ..... -., .. • ..• _ • • ". ·" •• '.~. ·, '.. ·,,._, 

·Total ntrnber Issued - • - - - - - ~ - - - ·---~- - --- --.., - ... - - --- - - ... - - - - .. ':'" - ~ • -·- -· --~ ---.'.-'. .. l!J,567, 
- Licenses .;.-.-·- ... ·_ - - ~ __ .; __ ... __ ..;·':" ... ·. 7 Social affair permits - - .. :_.;.;...; - ~:- 421 -. .. · . 
. :,Solicitors•, permits·-~~-·~· ...... :.;.·~. - ~. -: .... >,9.:;· .Hlscellaneous permits• - -'~,~ - ..... '.447". ·; .. _ .;_:: : . 
. Employment permi t.s ..... -. --. - _, .~ .~ - - ... · - " 5a&·" .. · Transl t inslfnla - - ..... ~- ~ - . .:.. ·;.. - ~:"''.'· U,492 .. .1 .... · .. 

Disposal permits.., - - ~ - - ... - - - - - "." . -91 ·Transit cert. ficates - ·- - ~ ... ._":'.·-. -. 1,482 
·:·.Wine permits~. - ~ - • -·-_-'.:..·- "'."..;..;...,. -· .. 2 · · · ... ·-: 

:/.:.' ~F~ICE ~f AflU·SEtt~ ',G~iES com~L.~. ' ' ' . ' . ... ... ' .. 
_·.'Licenses issued· - - ~·.:. - - ~ ~ .,;··- - .• . ..; '-":11' 
, " Enforcement files established -· ""., ~, -:~~ -'.". 2. ·' · · 

:- ·.< .' .. : . . ~ ' . ..,, :'. . : . ' : . f • • ., , • • • • ·.. ' ' .. • • •• --. ; • 

. . ; ~ . : . ~-· ' ~ . ,.·_ 

.. · .. ·. 

. •• '::i_" 

. . ' ' JOSEPf-f p. lonb1 . ' " .. ' 
·.DI rector of Alco~ol I c Beverll(i?e Controi . 

Comnii'ssloner of Amu~cmen' Gsmcs Contro~ 
............ 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEED.INGS ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES. NOT THULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS ~ NO REMISSION l?bH 
PLEA ENTERED Nr HEARING •. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARGARET BERENCSI 
t/a Sports Rest Cocktail Bar 
63-65 Roosevelt Avenue 

· .;· Carteret, N. J .. 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

·:'. . Holder of Plenary Retail Qonsumption ) 
. License C-40 issued by the Mayor and 

Council of th~ Borough of' Carteret ) 
- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - --~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Licensee, Pro se. 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq •. , Appearing for Division of Alcoholi6. 

· Beverage Control. 
BY 1rHm DIRECTOH: 

'At the hearing here.in, licensee. pleaded- guilty to a 
dharge alleging that on ~ebruary 1, 196?, she possessed alee~ 

· holic beve~ages in s~v~n bottles bearing labels which did hot 
truly describ~.their contents, in violation of Rule 2? bf State 
Regulation No. 20. : - . · 

· ~ _:. ·" ... ;- · _ ~bsent · :prior . record, th_~· ticense. will be. suspended ·for 
·~.~hirty days (Re V1tmar, Inc., Bulletin 1716, Item 8), without 

>. __ ,·!'emission for the confe'Ssi:ve plea untimely entered at the hear-
~·> -.. 1ing. (Re Eng,_lund, Bulletin 1717, Item 4). . : _ 

. . 
·. ;· 

Acc·or'dingly, it is,. on this 10th day of Ma~, 1967, 
. " : ;: . 

. ' 

.'. .:. ·. · · ·· · · · ORDERED that Plena:I\Y:, ·Retail Consumption License C-40, 
. :~.J$i51i£ed by. the Mayor and Co,U!ne~i;; ·of the Borough of Carteret to 

" I1'<+tr~-§.ret Berencsi, t/a Spo~~~s --Rest qocktail Bar, f~r premises 
. ~'·~· . .i6S Roosevelt Avenue, Cart·eret-, be and the same· is hereby 

:s~'S-1P(eif.id:ed. for_ thirty (3.0) ··~ays, commencing at 2 :00 a. m. Wed­
.: ... , ij;:{e:sdray:, May 17, 196?, and terminati~g at 2:00 ao m. Friday, 

June -l.6, 1967. 
t __ ·,. 

New Jersey State Library 


